CITY OF LAKE ELMO COUNTY OF WASHINGTON STATE OF MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE NO. 08-118

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 154 OF THE LAKE ELMO CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY ADOPTIONG A REVISED OFFICIAL ZONING DISTRICT MAP RELATED TO THE BOULDER PONDS PLANNED DEVELOPMENT

SECTION 1. Zoning Map Amendment. The following property is hereby rezoned from RT - Rural Development Transitional to LDR-PUD - Urban Low Density Residential - Planned Unit Development, MDR-PUD - Urban Medium Density Residential - Planned Unit Development, and C - Commercial as depicted on the attached "Exhibit "A":

That part of the East Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter and the West Half of the West Half of the Southwest Quarter in Section 34, Township 29, Range 21, Washington County, Minnesota, lying North of the North line of Minnesota Department of Transportation Right of Way Plat No. 82-43 filed March 22, 1982, as Document No. 429592.

AND

That part of the East Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 34, Township 29, Range 21, Washington County, Minnesota as described as commencing at the northwest corner of said East Half of the Southwest Quarter; thence South 00 degrees 02 minutes 55 seconds West, assumed bearing, along the west line of said East Half a distance of 7S6.99 feet to the point of beginning of the parcel to be described; thence South 16 degrees 08 minutes SS seconds East, along the centerline of the pipeline Easement described in Document No. 3172091, a distance of 437.96 feet; thence South 89 degrees 55 minutes 22 seconds West a distance of 122.17 feet to said west line of said East Half; thence North 00 degrees 02 minutes SS seconds East along said west line a distance of 420.85 feet to the point of beginning.

AND

That part of Lot l, Block 1, Eagle Point Business Park 3rd Addition, Washington County, Minnesota described as beginning at the northeast corner of said Lot l, Block 1; thence South 89 degrees 38 minutes 02 seconds West, assumed bearing, along the north line of said Lot 1 a distance of 28.08 feet; thence South 03 degrees 47 minutes 08 seconds East a distance of 426.49 feet to the east line of said Lot 1; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 40 seconds West along said east line of Lot 1 a distance of 425.74 feet to the point of beginning.

SECTION 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption and publication in the official newspaper of the City of Lake Elmo.

SECTION 3. Adoption Date. This Ordinance 08-118 was adopted on this 7th day of April 2015, by a vote of ____ Ayes and ____ Nays.

LAKE ELMO CITY COUNCIL

Mike Pearson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Adam Bell, City Clerk

This Ordinance 08-118 was published on the ____ day of _____, 2015.